
  
United States District Court 

District of Minnesota 
Federal Practice Committee 2024 

(year) = term concludes at end of calendar year 
 
Rebekah Bailey, Chair (2024) 
Nichols Kaster 
IDS Center 
80 South Eighth Street, Suite 4600 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
612-256-3287 
bailey@nka.com 
 
Hon. Eric C. Tostrud 
U.S. District Judge 
Warren E. Burger Federal Building  
316 North Robert Street 
St. Paul, MN 55101 
651-848-1190 
ectostrud@mnd.uscourts.gov 
 
Hon. Nancy E. Brasel 
U.S. District Judge 
Diana E. Murphy United States Courthouse 
300 South Fourth Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
612-664-5050 
nebrasel@mnd.uscourts.gov 
 
Hon. David T. Schultz 
U.S. Magistrate Judge 
Diana E. Murphy United States Courthouse 
300 South Fourth Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
612-664-5460 
dtschultz@mnd.uscourts.gov 
 
Hon. Elizabeth Wright 
U.S. Magistrate Judge 
Warren E. Burger Federal Building  
316 North Robert Street 
St. Paul, MN 55101 
651-848-1890 
ecwright@mnd.uscourts.gov 
 

Hon. John F. Docherty 
U.S. Magistrate Judge 
Warren E. Burger Federal  
316 North Robert Street 
St. Paul, MN 55101 
651-848-1180 
jfdocherty@mnd.uscourts.gov 
 
Hon. Dulce J. Foster 
U.S. Magistrate Judge 
Diana E. Murphy United States Courthouse 
300 South Fourth Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
612-664-5540 
djfoster@mnd.uscourts.gov 
 
Uzodima Frank Aba-Onu (2024) 
Optum Litigation 
11000 Optum Circle, MN101-E013 
Eden Prairie, MN 55344 
952-205-3003 
uzodima.abaonu@optum.com 
 
Patrick Arenz (2025) 
Robins Kaplan LLP 
800 LaSalle Avenue, Suite 2800 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402 
612-349-8591 
parenz@robinskaplan.com 
 
Lisa Beane (2024) 
Office of the General Counsel 
University of Minnesota 
200 Oak Street SE, Suite 360 
Minneapolis, MN 55455-2006 
612-626-0891 
bean0040@umn.edu 
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Elizabeth (Betz) Bentley (2025) 
Minnesota Court Appeals 
305 Minnesota Judicial Center 
25 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. 
St. Paul, MN 55155 
612-625-7809 
elizabeth.bentley@courts.state.mn.us  
 
Hildy Bowbeer (2025) 
U.S. Magistrate Judge (ret.) 
c/o Andrew Pieper, Chief Deputy Clerk 
Diana E. Murphy United States Courthouse 
300 South Fourth Street, Suite 202 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
612-664-5000 
andrew_pieper@mnd.uscourts.gov 
 
Matt Buckley (Ex Officio) 
Pro Se Law Clerk  
Diana E. Murphy United States Courthouse 
300 South Fourth Street, Suite 202 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
612-664-5158 
matthew_buckley@mnd.uscourts.gov 
 
Dane DeKrey (2026) 
Ringstrom DeKrey 
814 Center Avenue, Suite 5 
Moorhead, MN 56560 
218-284-0484 
dane@ringstromdekrey.com 
 
David Fuller (2024) 
U.S. Attorney’s Office 
Diana E. Murphy United States Courthouse 
300 South Fourth Street, Suite 600 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
612-664-5600 
david.fuller@usdoj.gov 
 
Lou Jean Gleason (Ex Officio) 
Operations Manager – U.S. District Court 
Diana E. Murphy United States Courthouse 
300 South Fourth Street, Suite 202 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
612-664-5009 
lou_jean_gleason@mnd.uscourts.gov 
 

Caryn Glover (2025) 
Courtroom Deputy – U.S. District Court 
Diana E. Murphy United States Courthouse 
300 South Fourth Street, Suite 202 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
612-664-5483 
caryn_glover@mnd.uscourts.gov 
 
June Pineda Hoidal (2025) 
Zimmerman Reed LLP 
1100 IDS Center, 80 South 8th Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
612-341-0400 
june.hoidal@zimmreed.com 
 
Lousene Hoppe (2024) 
Fredrikson & Byron, P.A. 
200 South Sixth Street, Suite 4000 
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1425 
612-492-7402 
lhoppe@fredlaw.com 
 
Ben Hulse (2025) 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 
60 South Sixth Street, Suite 3100 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
612-321-2272 
ben.hulse@nortonrosefulbright.com 
 
Katie Kimlinger (Ex Officio) 
Law Clerk – U.S. District Court 
Diana E. Murphy United States Courthouse 
300 South Fourth Street, Suite 202 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
612-664-5483 
katie_kimlinger@mnd.uscourts.gov 
 
Lisa Kirkpatrick (2025) 
U.S. Attorney’s Office 
Diana E. Murphy United State Courthouse 
300 South Fourth Street, Suite 600 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
651-848-1954 
Lisa.Kirkpatrick@usdoj.gov 
 
Hannah Leiendecker (2024) 
Faegre Drinker 
2200 Wells Fargo Center 
90 South Seventh Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
612-766-6897 
hannah.leiendecker@faegredrinker.com 
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Lisa Lopez (2026) 
Office of the Federal Defender 
300 South Fourth Street, Suite 107 
Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415 
612-664-5858 
lisa_lopez@fd.org 
 
Adrienne Meyers (2025) 
Law Clerk – U.S. District Court 
Warren E. Burger Federal Building  
316 North Robert Street, Suite 100 
St. Paul, MN 55101 
651-848-1183 
adrienne_meyers@mnd.uscourts.gov 
 
Megan Odom (2025) 
Ciresi Conlin LLP 
225 South 6th Street, Suite 4600 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
612-361-8227  
mlo@ciresiconlin.com 
 
Jeya Paul (2025) 
Greene Espel PLLP 
222 South Ninth Street, Suite 2200 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
612-373-8320 
jpaul@greeneespel.com 
 
Andrew Pieper (Ex Officio) 
Chief Deputy Clerk 
Diana E. Murphy United States Courthouse 
300 South Fourth Street, Suite 202 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
612-664-5000 
andrew_pieper@mnd.uscourts.gov 
 
Gabriel Ramirez-Hernandez (2025) 
Norton Rose Fulbright US LLP 
60 South Sixth Street, Suite 3100 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
612-321-2291 
gabriel.ramirezhernandez@nortonrosefulbright.com 
 
Melissa Raphan (2024) 
Dorsey & Whitney LLP 
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 1500 
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498 
612-343-7907 
raphan.melissa@dorsey.com 

Niloy Ray (2024) 
Littler Mendelson P.C. 
1300 IDS Center 
80 South Eighth Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
612-313-7641 
nray@littler.com 

 
Haley Schaffer (2024) 
3M 
3M Center, 220-10E/19 
St. Paul, MN 55144 
hschaffer@mmm.com 
 
William Thomson (2024) 
Stinson LLP 
50 South Sixth Street, Suite 2600 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
612-335-1605 
william.thomson@stinson.com 
 
Leita Walker (2024) 
Ballard Spahr LLP 
2000 IDS Center 
80 South Eighth Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
612-371-6222 
walkerl@ballardspahr.com 
 
Genevieve Zimmerman (2024) 
Meshbesher & Spence 
1616 Park Avenue 
Minneapolis, MN 55404 
612-339-9121 
gzimmerman@meshbesher.com 
 
 


